
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 23 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual Meeting - Online 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Woodward (Chairman), Councillors Thomson (Vice-Chairman), Atwood, 
Bland, Chapelard, Hayward, Morton, Neve, Ms Palmer, Pound, Scholes and 
Stanyer 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

2   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the 
Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

3   Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 
To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to 
speak, of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 18 or 19, and which item(s) they wish to 
speak on. 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 12 October 2020 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5   Items Called-In 
To consider any items ‘Called-In’ under Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 13, details of which will have been circulated to 
Members under separate cover. 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

6   Portfolio Holder Update - Finance and Governance 
To consider and decide on the recommendations set out in the 
associated report. 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

7   Five Year Plan Update 
To consider the proposals to Cabinet set out in the associated 
report. 

(Pages 27 - 132) 

8   Poverty Task and Finish Group: Terms of Reference 
To consider and decide on the recommendations set out in the 
associated report. 

(Pages 133 - 140) 

9   Consultation and Engagement Task and Finish Group: 
Update 
To receive a verbal update. 

(Pages 141 - 142) 

10   Work Programme 
To consider
[...]
embers in items on the agenda in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 

contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 

 

Notification of Persons Registered to 

Speak 

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Procedural Item 

To note any Visiting Members or members of the public wishing to speak, of which due 

notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18 or 19, and which 

item(s) they wish to speak on. 

 

Information for members of the public wishing to speak 

Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each. 

Once registered, speakers may submit their comments in writing to Democratic Services no 

later than 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. Your comments will then be read 

during the meeting by an independent officer.  

Alternatively, speakers may join the meeting online or by telephone. Speakers will need to 

provide contact details and the clerk will provide joining instructions to enable them to speak. 

Comments should be in the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members 

of the committee may not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 October 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Chris Woodward (Chairman) 
Councillors Thomson (Vice-Chairman), Atwood, Hayward, Morton, Ms Palmer, Pound 

and Stanyer 
 

Officers in Attendance: Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services), Jane Clarke (Head 
of Policy and Governance), Freya Jackson (Graduate Planning Assistant) and Mark 
O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and Engagement Officer) 
 

Other Members in Attendance: None 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

OSC46/20 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bland. Councillors Chapelard, Neve 
and Scholes were not present. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

OSC47/20 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or significant other interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK 
 

OSC48/20 
 

There were no Visiting Members or members of the public registered to 
speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

OSC49/20 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. An amendment was proposed to clarify 
comments made by Councillor Bailey during the Call-In item. The minute read 
that “Putlands was the only indoor leisure centre in Paddock Wood and 
provided services to other organisations such as the rugby club.” There was 
no rugby club as such in Paddock Wood but there were a number of sports 
pitches that were affected by the closure of Putlands. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

1. That minute OSC41/20 (page 5, paragraph 4, bullet point 3) be 
amended to replace “rugby club” with “adjacent sports pitches”; 
and 

 

2. That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
dated 21 September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

 

ITEMS CALLED-IN 
 

OSC50/20 
 

There were no items which had been called-in. 
 

COVID-19 PANEL UPDATE 
 

OSC51/20 
 

The Chairman gave a verbal update on the Covid-19 Panel which included 
the following comments:  

 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny meeting there had been one 
meeting of the Covid-19 Panel which was held on 6 October.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

 
 

 The recent changes which required pubs and bars to close at 
10pm was discussed and on the whole these new rules were 
being respected. A small number of incidents had been quickly 
resolved.  

 Several premises who were not required to close had voluntarily 
agreed to close at 10pm to help the enforcement of the rules.  

 The Panel also discussed the £500 support payment announced 
by the government to help those on low incomes who were 
required to isolate after getting, or coming into contact with 
someone with, Covid-19. 

 The Panel were pleased to note that the Council had gone from 
announcement to implementation in 1 week with all the systems in 
place to process claims and make payments, an extraordinary 
effort by all involved. 

 The Panel then heard from the next in the series of the Community 
Recovery Groups, this time on Housing: 

o Approaches from people either homeless or at threat from 
homelessness had increased and the Housing team were 
dealing with an average 100 approaches per month. A new 
member of the team had been recruited.  

o The council had been successful in its bid for £153k from 
the ‘Next Steps Accommodation Programme which would 
be used to support the provision of emergency 
accommodation. 

o The Recovery Group were now looking at medium and 
long term solutions which may involve the Council building 
its own affordable housing, support for long-term private 
rentals through an investment company and further 
initiatives to encourage private landlords to work with the 
Council to return empty properties to the market. 

 Next the Panel heard from the Business Recovery Group which 
consisted of Council officers and business partners with member 
oversight through the Covid-19 Panel. Their plan was built on the 
existing Economic Development Strategy: 

o There would be a number of significant changes to the 
business world which would require restructuring in both 
the high street and business in general. 

o The Council had commissioned some independent work on 
the future of the town centre and the repurposing of empty 
properties. 

 Emergency Active Travel Fund Schemes: 
o Feedback on the High Street was generally positive, and a 

number of improvements were under consideration. 
o ‘Parklets’ to replace the plastic barriers were being 

considered, these would increase pavement space, seating 
or cycle parking over road. 

o Traffic on Vale Road was no worse than normal before the 
lockdown. 

o ‘Wands’ had been installed on the A26 cycle route, some 
of them had either been deliberately or accidentally 
removed but KCC had investigated how to make them 
more secure. 

o It was suggested that restrictions on Reynolds Lane were 
being ignored. KCC implemented traffic monitoring and the 
Panel was awaiting the results. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



3 
 
 

 
 

o The council had not received any negative feedback in 
relation to the town centre 20mph zone so this was 
expected to proceed shortly. 

o In Paddock Wood the restrictions were regularly ignored by 
road users and utility works were due to start soon so it 
was expected that the scheme would be temporarily 
suspended. 

 The Panel continued to receive a considerable amount of 
statistical information to help monitor the situation. 

 
PROPOSED REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
OSC52/20 
 

Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning introduced the report set out in the 
agenda which provided details on the consultation undertaken by Planning 
Services related to the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), including 
the comments received and how they are being considered, and provided 
details on the updates which had been introduced to the SCI. 
 
Discussion included the following comments: 

 There was a detailed document available on the Council’s website 
which outlined a step by step guide, including screenshots, on how 
to set up an area of search and Communications would be asked 
to publicise this via social media. 

 The ‘Have Your Say’ document, available on the website, gave a 
detailed description on how consultation was undertaken on 
Planning applications. Communications would again be asked to 
broaden the publication of this via social media and this included 
Next Door as well as Facebook and Twitter. 

 The regulatory requirement was that Councils undertook 
consultation by either sending a letter or putting up a site notice or 
both. It was then advised that Planning Services had met these 
regulatory requirements given that they had put up site notices 
and the ‘Have Your Say’ document set out examples of where site 
notices were placed dependent on the position of the site relative 
to the street. 

 Planning Services had continued to use technology to the best of 
their ability to engage with communities and had undertaken 
consultation through consultants, areas of collaborative working 
and engagement opportunities for remote collaborative working. 
The Council would continue to explore new emerging techniques 
in the years ahead. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
OSC53/20 
 

The Chairman presented the Work Programme and outlined the dates for the 
forthcoming meetings, comments included: 

 The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 23 November and 
was the first after the normal schedule was resumed. 

 It was advised that a resumption of the portfolio holder reports was 
requested and the proposed schedule was outlined: 

o Finance and Governance in November to coincide with the 
presentation of the Draft Budget; 

o Sustainability in January; and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4 
 
 

 
 

o Communities and Wellbeing in March to coincide with the 
review of the Community Safety Partnership Plan. 

 It had been agreed before the lockdown that the previous scope of 
the portfolio holder reports was too broad to be considered in 
detail at a regular meeting so the portfolio holder report would be 
distributed by the Clerk three weeks before the relevant meeting 
and the Chairman would ask Members for feedback on any 
specific areas they would like examined. The portfolio holder 
woul
[...]


reference for the Consultation and Engagement Task and Finish 
Group to put together proposals for consideration at the November 
meeting; 

 

2. Councillor Pound, in consultation with the members of the 
Deprivation Task and Finish Working Group and officers, to 
finalise terms of reference for consideration at the November 
meeting; 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



5 
 
 

 
 

 
3. Councillor Morton to consult colleagues on potential membership 

of the Task and Finish Groups; and 
 

4. Members to give ideas for future meetings. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
OSC54/20 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
OSC55/20 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 23 November 2020. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.35 pm. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Items Called-In 

 

Items Called-In 

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any items ‘Called-In’ under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, details of 

which will have been circulated to Members under separate cover. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Portfolio Holder Update: Finance and Governance 

 

Portfolio Holder Update: Finance and 

Governance  

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Dawlings – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Governance 

Lead Directors: Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development, Steve 

McGinnes – Mid Kent Services Director (MKS) 

Heads of Service: David Candlin – Head of Economic Development and Property, 

Nicky Carter – Head of HR, Customer Services and Culture, Jane Clarke – Head of 

Policy and Governance, Rich Clarke – Head of Internal Audit (MKS), Sheila Coburn – 

Head of Revenues and Benefits (MKS), Jane Fineman – Head of Finance 
[...]
tegy: Hawkenbury Hub 

3.12 This particular strand of work aims to improve football facilities for the Royal 

Tunbridge Wells area through the provision of a new sports hub adjacent to 

Hawkenbury Recreation Ground. Some of the existing underused or poor quality 

football pitches and facilities will be provided through the provision of two senior 

pitches (one of which to be 3G/stadium quality), three youth pitches, and one 

mini pitch at a new sports hub. Outline planning permission was granted in 2017 

for expansion of recreational facilities. 

3.13 Ecology, noise, lighting and traffic surveys are have been completed or are in the 

process of being carried out and an early pre planning application advice request 

will be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and KCC in November.  

3.14 An updated Business Case will be produced in 2021 to take in to account the 

feedback from the pre-application and prevailing market conditions to inform the 

next steps of the development of the project. 

Delivering the Amelia Scott Cultural and Learning Hub 

3.15 The Council has a clear and ambitious vision to “grow our role as the cultural 

centre of the Kent & Sussex High Weald, so that by 2024 the borough of 

Tunbridge Wells is nationally recognised for its vibrant cultural provision”. The 

development and delivery of The Amelia Scott sits at the heart of this vision. 

Likewise, the commitment to enhance the vibrant cultural and arts scene, and to 

further encourage tourism and investment in the economy, is a key component of 

the Council’s current Five Year Plan. 

3.16 The Amelia Scott is a new and exciting cultural and educational concept bringing 

together learning, culture, art and advice in an integrated and expanded Grade II 

listed building. Linked to the heart of the concept is the collection of 60,000 

objects including the important Camden collection, Victorian costume and 

Tunbridge ware which to date have either been displayed or stored 
[...]
town of Royal Tunbridge Wells has a rich history of as 

Spa Town providing cultural and leisure activities. But this extends beyond the 

town itself and into the wider borough, with many of our beautiful towns and 

villages, such as Cranbrook and Hawkhurst being sought after tourist 

destinations because of the high quality of heritage preservation and cultural 

activities available.  

As a Council, we want to strengthen and preserve these borough qualities by 

ensuring our heritage is protected by policies within the Local Plan and 

developing a design guide to ensure new development remains in keeping with 

its surroundings.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

16 of 23 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Five Year Plan Update 

 

4.19 Provide leisure opportunities - Participation in sport and active recreation has 

the potential to improve the quality of life for residents and communities and 

deliver wider social, health, economic and environmental benefits. Covid-19 has 

limited some elements of organised sports due to the restrictions put in place to 

control the pandemic but it has reinforced that a healthy active lifestyle can help 

combat the impact of the virus. 

As a Council, we will continue to implement the Sports and Active Recreation 

Strategy, including the provision of sports hubs and facilities at our three leisure 

centres. We will continue to encourage opportunities and facilities for active 

travel on foot, bike and horseback. 

 

4.20 Protect green spaces - Our green spaces are an important asset and access to 

high quality open spaces, and opportunities for sport and recreation, can make 

an important contribution to the health and wellbeing of communities and they 

will be protected by policies within the Local Plan. The Council will continue to 

manage its own parks and grounds to provide environmental enhancements and 

improve biodiversity. 

5. Options Considered 

1. Recovery, Consultation and Future Priorities 
[...]
menced for review at the next meeting 

of the Task and Finish Group. 

2. Terms of Reference 

Membership 

2.1 Membership of the Task and Finish Group would consist of Councillors Pound 

(Chairman), Atwood, Funnell, Thomson and Woodward. 

2.2 The Task and Finish Group may co-opt other members in a non-voting capacity. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

4 of 7 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Poverty Task and Finish Group: Terms of Reference 

 

2.3 The Task and Finished Group will be supported by the Head of Policy and 

Governance and the Scrutiny and Engagement Officer. It may also seek further 

support at its discretion but may not incur expenditure. 

Meetings 

2.4 Meetings will commence at the end of November and then fortnightly thereafter. 

2.5 Additional meetings may be arranged as necessary. 

Scope 

2.6 The Task and Finish Group will focus on the top-ten Lower Layer Super Output 

Areas in the Borough and measure ‘poverty’ using the Indices of Multiple 

Deprivation. Finance measures would be taken after housing costs considering 

the particularly high cost of Tunbridge Wells. 

2.7 The Task and Finish Group will identify actions and measures taken by 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and also take account of what other 

organisations/agencies are doing to address the Indices of Multiple Deprivation. 

2.8 The Task and Finish Group will seek to understand Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Council’s role in co-ordination. 

2.9 The Task and Finish Group will develop recommendations around a public 

consultation and qualitative analysis to understand the causes behind poverty.  

3. Options Considered 

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to endorse the Terms of 

Reference. 

3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is at liberty to disregard these 

recommendations and take no further action or to instruct the Task and Finish 

Group to pursue an alternative course. 

4. Preferred Option and Reason 

4.1 The Task and Finish Group bel
[...]
ommittee on 23 November 2020

 

Verbal Report 

To receive a verbal update. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Work Programme 

 

Work Programme 

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Scheduled items for future meetings 

18 January 2021   (Agenda Publication: 08 January 2021) 

 Portfolio Holder Update: Sustainability (provisional) 

 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
 

29 March 2021   (Agenda Publication: 19 March 2021) 

(rearranged from 5 April) 

 Portfolio Holder Update: Communities and Wellbeing (provisional) 

 Community Safety Partnership Plan 
 

Unscheduled topics 

 Equality Policy Statement and Action Plan 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Urgent Business 

 

Urgent Business 

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2020

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Monday 18 January 2021. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Notification of Persons Registered to Speak
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 12 October 2020
	5 Items Called-In
	6 Portfolio Holder Update - Finance and Governance
	6 Appendix A - Statement (Cllr Dawlings)

	7 Five Year Plan Update
	7 Appendix A - Business Action Plan
	7 Appendix B - Business Impact Assessment
	7 Appendix C - Housing Action Plan
	7 Appendix D - Housing Imp

Minutes of the meeting

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 23 November 2020
Present: Councillor Chris Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors Thomson (Vice-Chairman), Atwood, Bland, Chapelard, Hayward, Morton,
Neve, Ms Palmer, Pound, Scholes and Stanyer
Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance,
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)) and Mark O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and
Engagement Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Atkins, Dawlings, Fairweather, Hamilton and
Scott
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
OSC56/20

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
OSC57/20

There were no disclosable pecuniary or significant other interests declared at
the meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS REGISTERED TO SPEAK
OSC58/20

Councillors Hamilton and Scott were registered as Visiting Members on item
OSC61/20. There were no members of the public registered to speak.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 12 OCTOBER 2020
OSC59/20

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 12 October 2020 be
approved as a correct record.

ITEMS CALLED-IN
OSC60/20

There were no items which had been called-in.

FIVE YEAR PLAN UPDATE
OSC61/20

The Chairman brought this item forward on the agenda.
William Benson (Chief Executive) introduced the report set out in the agenda
pack.
Councillor Hamilton had registered to speak, comments included:
• Raised at both the Planning and Transportation and Communities and
Economic Development Cabinet Advisory Boards, specifying the
Memorial Field as the location for the new Community Centre should
be removed from the document.
• To be clear, the request was just to remove the Memorial Field as the
location, not the idea of supporting development of a Community
Centre.
• The Memorial Field was open space that was valued by the
community.

2
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The was no planning consent for the Memorial Field or a plan B if
planning consent was not granted.
The results of a Parish Poll was that the Memorial Field was not the
right location for the new Community Centre.
The Borough was only playing a supporting role, the decision was
ultimately for the Town Council as it concerned its own land.
Open space was of unquestionable value and relevance to the issues
of well being, mental health and those suffering from domestic abuse.
In other areas, land had been acquired by Councils to protect it as
open space but this had not happened in Paddock Wood.
Given the current circumstances the Council had an opportunity to
review the views of residents and changes in market force.
Members were asked to support the removal of the Memorial Field as
the location of the community facility from the TWBC document.

Councillor Scott had registered to speak, comments included:
• There were a number of demographic changes with consequences for
planning. The growth and numbers of people, particularly the
Council’s reduction in the share of 20-30 year olds and the substantial
increase in residents who were over 65 years of age. Housing growth
had been slower, but prices had risen.
• Very happy to see the reference to light electric vehicles but there was
a need to consider the type of vehicles that would be used.
• Public consultation with wide engagement was very important.
• Town centres would need to be made more attractive, to attract more
visitors but without increasing congestion.
• Action was needed on the Civic Centre and the Town Hall.
• A summer festival in 2022 would help morale and brighten the moods
of residents.
• The Council must attract new investment and encourage activities.
• The Council must ensure that projects that were put forward were
deliverable and welcomed by residents.
• The Council must also deliver on its green agenda.
• The report should be recommended but with the proviso that the
comments raised were emphasised.
Discussion included the following matters:
• The Town Hall and the Assembly Hall Theatre would be included in
the project portfolio to be taken forward.
• All contract work undertaken by the Council had complied with the
constitution, financial procedure rules and contract procedure rules.
• If the Council had entered into a new contract, the details would
appear on the contract register.
• The confirmation of Covid-19 Marshals was done as an extension to
an existing contract, not a new contract.
• The Council’s Gold Group was linked to the Covid-19 Panel. Group
Leaders would be consulted on decisions taken and those that have
been proposed to ensure that there was a political awareness of the
actions that officers were taking during this time of emergency.
• The Council had been clear that it would support Paddock Wood
Town Council. It had agreed that the Memorial Field as a specific
location would be removed from the document.
• The themes that had emerged and included in the report had come
from the Councillor Convention held in 2019.

3
•

•

•
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

Retrospective issues would be considered as part of the Plan. It was
understood that funding had already been given to address some of
the sewage issues currently experienced in Paddock Wood. In
addition the Council was looking to secure some Highways
infrastructure provision and was also looking to improve drainage and
flooding at the bottom of the Pantiles.
The use of Hydrogen as an alternative fuel source was something
being considered by the Climate Emergency Panel. In addition these
were provisional priorities which the Council would be exploring and
which would be subject to further extensive engagement and
consultation.
Work on the Cultural and Creative Industries framework would be
important, particularly post Covid-19. As part of the work for the Local
Plan, the Council had commissioned further work on the town centre.
Leisure in the town centre was included in the Sports and Active
Recreation Strategy and the Council’s planning policies. It made
commercial good sense to have these facilities.
A request was made that the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy
be given more prominence with more importance given to identifying
those residents that might require help.
There were a few suggested topics for future Member Briefings:
o Benefits Take Up Campaign.
o Moratorium on Council Tax Arrears Court Action – particularly
the use of debt collection agencies.
o Simplification of the Council Tax rebate system.
The report included provision which aimed at improving football
facilities with a new sports hub adjacent to the Hawkenbury
Recreation Ground. The Council was looking to produce an updated
business case in 2021. The site at Culverden was a separate matter.
The Local Government White Paper had suggested that there might
be some incentives for Local Government reorganisation, either
Unitisation or the merging of Local Authorities. All recent discussions
with Government were that this was no longer the case.
With regards to the Town Hall and the Assembly Hall Theatre, the
Council had operated very well over the last few months with staff
adapting very well to new flexible working patterns.
The cost of running and maintaining both the Town Hall and the
Assembly Hall Theatre increased each year. The increasing cost and
the need to decide on the future of both buildings were the reasons
the Council had included them as projects that should be taken
forward as a matter of urgency.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE - FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE
OSC62/20

Councillor Dawlings (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance)
introduced the report set out in the agenda, comments included:
• Officers were working on a budget for 2021 but in something of a
vacuum as the Government had cancelled its planned budget and its
three year spending review.
• The financial statement that would cover only one year was expected
on Wednesday 25 November 2020. It was not expected that the
statement would offer much clarity to Local Authority funding.

4
•

•
•

•
•
•

•

•

The Council had been recommended not to make any drastic
decisions to reducing any services but instead to draw down on
available reserves. And that was what had been planned as part of
the budget process.
This was likely to mean drawing down on about £3m of reserves
during the course of 2021/22.
The Economic Development staff were currently working on 2
schemes to support businesses – The Local Restrictions Support
Grant and the Additional Restrictions Grant Discretionary Scheme.
Applications were available on the website.
For the eleventh consecutive year, the Council had received an
unqualified audit report.
The Council had also now received a grant from Government for the
renovation of 3 properties on Crescent Road. The renovated houses
would be used to help house the homeless.
The Housing Support Scheme and Council Tax Support Scheme had
both been the subject of a review to reflect the introduction of
Universal Credit. In addition a new Council Tax Protocol, put together
in collaboration with the Citizens’ Advice Bureau was about to be
adopted.
For clarity on the financial bail out of Fusion, Fusion were awaiting the
outcome of a bid for funding from the Government (CIBILS Loan).
Fusion had now received a loan of £13m. The agreement with the
Council was that Fusion repay their pre Covid-19 debts, which
comprised of a management fee for the last financial year, the loan
interest and capital payments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and the solar
panels on the tennis centre for 2019/20 and 2020/21. It was expected
these payments would be made by the end of March 2021.
The Council had offered to provide support of up to £420k to assist in
the opening of the 3 centres from now until the end of December
2020. This would be monitored monthly via the provision of their
management accounts.

Discussion included the following matters:
• The £420k to Fusion would remain the total amount the Council would
give regardless that the period between now and the end of the
financial year had been reduced.
• The Mid Kent Services were shared services between Tunbridge
Wells, Swale and Maidstone with staff mainly based in Maidstone. The
cost of the services were shared on a slightly different basis
depending on the service. Each service had its own collaboration
agreement which set out the terms of that collaboration.
• The partnership would continue until such time as a particular partner
served sufficient notice that they wished a change to the partnership.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP: TERMS OF REFERENCE
OSC63/20

Councillor Pound (Chairman of the Task and Finish Group) introduced the
report set out in the agenda, comments included:
• Once some initial work had been undertaken, it was the view the
Group should meet every fortnight.
• It was hoped that a report would be brought back to Overview and
Scrutiny at its meeting in April 2021.

5
•
•

•
•
•

The Group would focus on the top-ten Lower Layer Super Output
Areas in the Borough.
It was the initial view of the Group that it would not be seeking to put
forward recommendations as to what it thought the Council should do,
it was more likely that the Group would identify ways in which this
Council could facilitate other Agencies to take forward actions on
behalf of the Community.
Poverty was assessed against income, employment, education, skills
and training, health and disability, crime, barriers to housing services
and the living environment.
Poverty didn’t only impact on children, it also impacted upon the
disabled, single people (particularly single women) and this would all
be included.
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 1 December 2020.

RESOLVED – That the Poverty Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference
be agreed.
CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT TASK AND FINISH GROUP: UPDATE
OSC64/20

Councillor Hayward (Chairman of the Task and Finish Group) provided a
verbal update, comments included:
• Draft Terms of Reference had been circulated to members before the
meeting. A copy would be published in due course.
• Given the current exceptional circumstance and the likelihood that the
way things would be done were likely to change. The view was, the
work of this Group would be put on the back burner for the time being.
Discussion included the following matters:
• The membership of the Group had yet to be established.
• Partners and stakeholders would be welcome on the Group.
• Councillor Scott and Councillor Woodward expressed an interest in
joining the Group.
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME
OSC65/20

Councillor Woodward presented the Work Programme and outlined the dates
for forthcoming meetings, comments included:
• The Budget Update Report that would normally come to this meeting
had been put back and would be included at the meeting in January
2021.
• The next Portfolio Holder update on Sustainability was confirmed for
the January 2021 meeting.

URGENT BUSINESS
OSC66/20

There was no urgent business for consideration.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
OSC67/20

The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 18 January 2021.
NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm.

